

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NUMBER 20060039
STARK COUNTY CIVIL NUMBER 01-R-00138

Christopher Paul Harshberger,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

**Tannya Radke, f/k/a Tannya Harshberger,
individually, and as the natural guardian of [redacted],
a minor child,**

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT BRIEF

APPEAL TAKEN FROM CIVIL JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS
ENTERED
IN DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF STARK
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE RONALD HILDEN, PRESIDING

Bonnie Paradis Humphrey (ID # 04991)
Humphrey Law Office
Attorney and Counselor at Law for Defendant/Appellant
Heritage Place, STE 200
201 Main Street South
Minot, ND, 58701
(701)852-4837

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

ARGUMENT

I. WHETHER THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND THEREFORE, PROPER AUTHORITY TO CHANGE CUSTODY AND ESTABLISH VISITATION OF THE MINOR CHILD OF THE PARTIES? 11

II. WHETHER THERE IS AN ADEQUATE BASIS IN LAW FOR CHANGE OF CUSTODY OF THE MINOR CHILD? 15

CONCLUSION 20

—

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (UCCJEA) 12

North Dakota Cases

Bader v. Bader, 448 N.W.2d 187 (N.D. 1989) 16

Benson v. Benson, 667 N.W.2d 582, 2003 N.D. 131 12

Freed v. Freed, 454 N.W.2d 516 (N.D. 1990) 11

Leppert v. Leppert, 519 N.W.2d 287 (N.D. 1994) 19

Long v. Long, 439 N.W.2d 523 (N.D. 1989) 12

Vandeberg v. State, 660 N.W.2d 568, 572 (N.D. 2003) 15

Wolf v. Wolf, 474 N.W.2d 257 (N.D. 1991) 11

Rules and State Statutes

N. D. Rules Civ. P. Rule 52(a) 11

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2 15

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-01 to -37. 12

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-12 13

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-13(1) 13

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-14 13

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-15 13

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-17 13

N.D.C.C. § 14-14.1-18 13

N.D.C.C. § 50-25.1-02 17

N.D.C.C. § 14-07.1-01 17
